Financial Statements for operating and synergistic benefits that may be
realized by the combination of the entities.  The Techne Corporation Pro
Forma Balance Sheet adjustments are based on the estimated fair values of
the assets acquired.  The Techne Corporation Pro Forma Financial
Statements, including Notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the
historical Consolidated Financial Statements of Techne Corporation
contained in the 1998 Annual Report on Form 10-K and the audited and
unaudited financial statements of the Research Products Business of Genzyme
Corporation presented elsewhere in this Form 8-K/A.

   TECHNE CORPORATION
   PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF JUNE 30, 1998
   (UNAUDITED)

   (In thousands)
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   GENZYME
   RESEARCH   PRO FORMA
   TECHNE   PRODUCTS   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------   --------   -----------   ---------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
ASSETS
Cash and equivalents   $27,372  $   -   $(24,760) (1)  $  2,612
Short-term investments   15,322   -   -   15,322
Accounts receivable   10,002   -   -   10,002

Inventories   3,811   4,352   1,308  (1)   9,471
Deferred income taxes   1,583   -   -   1,583
Prepaid expenses   431   -   -   431
   -------  -------   --------   --------
  Total current assets   58,521   4,352   (23,452)   39,421

Equipment (net)   11,687   266   54  (1)   12,007
Intangible assets (net)   491   -   54,620  (1)   55,111
Deferred income taxes   1,798   -   -   1,798
Other-long term assets   422   -   -   422
   -------  -------   --------   --------
   $72,919  $ 4,618   $ 31,222   $108,759
   =======  =======   ========   ========

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Trade accounts payable   $ 2,203  $   -   $   -   $  2,203
Salary and related
  accounts payable   2,005   -   -   2,005
Other payables   1,040   -   3,612  (1)   4,652
Income taxes payable   2,185   -   -   2,185
   -------  -------   --------   --------
  Total current
   liabilities   7,433   -   3,612   11,045

Deferred rent   1,655   -   -   1,655
Royalties payable   -   -   15,228  (1)   15,228

Net assets of acquired
  entity   -   4,618   (4,618) (1)   -

Common stock   191   -   10  (1)   201
Additional paid-in
  capital   13,810   -   16,990  (1)   30,800
Retained earnings   49,351   -   -   49,351
Foreign currency adjust.   479   -   -   479
   -------  -------   --------   --------
  Total equity   63,831   -   17,000   80,831
   -------  -------   --------   --------
   $72,919  $ 4,618   $ 31,222   $108,759
   =======  =======   ========   ========
</TABLE>

   See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Financial Statements

   TECHNE CORPORATION
   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1998
   (UNAUDITED)

   (In thousands except per share data)
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

   GENZYME
   RESEARCH   PRO FORMA
   TECHNE   PRODUCTS   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------   --------   -----------   ---------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales   $67,291  $14,236   $   -   $81,527
Cost of sales   20,009   8,737   32 (2)   28,778
   -------  -------   -------   -------
Gross margin   47,282   5,499   (32)   52,749

Selling, general & admin.   15,368   5,875   -   21,243
Research & development   10,638   2,820   -   13,458
Intangible amortization   71   -   9,500 (3)   9,571
Interest income   (1,206)   -   990 (4)   (216)
   -------  -------   -------   -------
   24,871   8,695   10,490   44,056
   -------  -------   -------   -------

Earnings (loss) before
  income taxes   22,411   (3,196)   (10,522)   8,693
Income taxes   7,228   -   (4,073)(5)   3,155
   -------  -------   -------   -------
Net earnings (loss)   $15,183  $(3,196)   $(6,449)   $ 5,538
   =======  =======   =======   =======

Basic earnings per share  $  0.80   $  0.28
Diluted earnings
  per share   $  0.77   $  0.27

Weighted average common
  shares   18,953   987   19,940
Weighted average common
  and dilutive shares   19,608   987   20,595

</TABLE>

   See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Financial Statements

   TECHNE CORPORATION
   NOTES TO PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) Purchase of inventory, equipment and intangible assets, including the
   write-up of inventory ($1,308,000), equipment ($54,000) and intangible
   assets ($54,620,000) to current estimates of fair value, which are
   subject final determinations, and the recognition of the purchase price